## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Ύ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Sheue-Fang Shih			02/09/2010	
Po-Chun Chang		02/09/2010		
Yun-Long Tseng		02/09/2010		
Luke S.S. Guo		02/08/2010		
Keelung Hong			02/08/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	( DATA			
Name:	Taiwan Liposome Co. Ltd.			
Street Address:	11F-1, No. 3, Yuan Cyu Street, Nankang			
City:	Taipei			
State/Country:	TAIWAN			
Postal Code:	115			
Name:			]	
Street Address:	TLC Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   432 N Canal St., #20			
City:	South San Francisco			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	94080			
L				
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 2			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		12538435		
PCT Number:		US1022487		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA			
Fax Number:	(617)500-	2499		
	ill be sent via US N	fail when the fax attempt is unsucc	vessful.	
Phone:	61750028	500		
			PATENT	
501115836			REEL: 024062 FRAME: 0497	7

Email:	simpson@OR1	FPATENT.COM		
		ek & Tsao LLP		
Address Line 1: 10 Fawcett Str		eet		
Address Line 4:	Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02138			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		60025-002001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Melissa Simpson		
Total Attachments: 3 source=60025-002001-assignment#page1.tif source=60025-002001-assignment#page2.tif source=60025-002001-assignment#page3.tif				

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For valuable consideration, we, Sheue-Fang Shih of 11F-1, No. 3, Yuan Cyu Street, Nankang, Taipei 115, Taiwan (R.O.C.), Po-Chun Chang of 11F-1, No. 3, Yuan Cyu Street, Nankang, Taipei 115, Taiwan (ROC), Yun-Long Tseng of 11F-1, No. 3, Yuan Cyu Street, Nankang, Taipei 115, Taiwan (R.O.C.), , Luke S.S. Guo of 432 N Canal St. #20, South San Francisco, CA 94080, United States of America , Keelung Hong of 432 N Canal St. #20, South San Francisco, CA 94080, United States of America, hereby assign to Taiwan Liposome Co. Ltd, a corporation of Taiwan, having a place of business at 11F-1, No. 3, Yuan Cyu St., Nankang, Taipei 115, TAIWAN (R.O.C.), and TLC Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 432 N Canal St., #20, South San Francisco, CA 94080 and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignees"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of both an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled Ophthalmic Drug Delivery System Containing Phospholipid and Cholesterol, filed August 10, /2009, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/538,435, and an application for PCT signed by us, entitled **Ophthalmic Drug** Delivery System Containing Phospholipid and Cholesterol, filed January 29, 2010, and assigned International Application Number PCT/US10/22487, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignees to apply in all countries in our names or in their own names for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Date: Feb. 9. 2010

Sheue - Fang Shih Sheue-Fang Shih

Witnessed by:

Date: Feb. 9. 2010

Chralu SUN. Chia-In. SUN

PATENT REEL: 024062 FRAME: 0499

JOINT ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No.: 60025-002001



Min-Wen Kup

Po-Chun Chang Po-Chun Chang

Hong - Huil Lin

Lo Chang

Munlong Iseng

Yun-Long Tseng

Bella Kup

Wendy Mach.

PATENT REEL: 024062 FRAME: 0500

JOINT ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No.: 60025-002001

Date: Aelo 8, 2010

Witnessed by:

Date: Feb 8, 2010 Date: Feb 8, 2010 Date: Feb 8, 2010

Witnessed by:

Date: <u>Feb 8, 2010</u>

Date: Feb8, 2010

uke S.S. Guo

SIONG TERN LIEN WW

Shuchi Hsu the cli

Keely Hong Keelung Hong

SIONG TERN LIEN

Full name of first witness

ShuChi Hsu

Ill name of second witness

PATENT REEL: 024062 FRAME: 0501

**RECORDED: 03/11/2010**